

19-1129 CV

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Second Circuit**

Joseph Cracco,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

Cyrus Vance, Jr.,

Defendant – Appellant,

The City of New York, Police Officer Jonathan Correa, Shield 7869,
Transit Division District 4, Police Officer John Doe

Defendants,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KNIFE RIGHTS FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel L. Schmutter
Hartman & Winnicki, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
(201) 967-8040
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Knife Rights Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Assembly Bill 5944 Did Not Moot the Appeal Because Gravity Knives Remain Illegal on New York City Subways and Buses, and the NYPD has Announced its Intention to Enforce Those Prohibitions.....	2
II. Even if the Court Dismisses the Appeal on the Ground of Mootness, the Judgment Below Should not be Vacated Because the Dismissal on Mootness Will Have Resulted from the DA’s Own Action.....	8
III. The Judgment Below Should be Affirmed Because the Definition of Gravity Knife Found in Penal Law § 265.00(5) is Void for Vagueness, as The Wrist Flick Test it Relies on is Inherently Indeterminate when Applied to Folding Knives with a Bias Toward Closure.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Copeland v. Vance, 893 F.3d 101 (2d. Cir. 2017), *cert denied*, ___ U.S. ___, (2019) 1

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 7

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)11

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership, 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....8, 9

Statutes

N.Y. Penal L. §265.00(5).....2, 6, 7, 14

Administrative Code

21 NYCRR § 1040.12..... 4

21 NYCRR § 1040.9..... 3

21 NYCRR § 1044.11..... 3

21 NYCRR § 1044.14..... 4

21 NYCRR § 1050.10..... 4

21 NYCRR § 1050.8..... 3

Other Authorities

AKTI, *Approved Knife Definitions* (May 27, 2020), <https://www.akti.org/resources/akti-approved-knife-definitions/#bias-toward-closure>11

AKTI, *Understanding Bias Toward Closure and Knife Mechanisms* (May 27, 2020), <https://www.akti.org/resources/additional-definitions/> 12
